under New Jersey State Contract #A88758/T2102 for a total sum of $50,223.00; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council that it hereby authorizes the Borough to purchase this vehicle for the State Contract price quoted by Winner Ford of Cherry Hill for the total cost not to exceed $50,223.00 (fifty thousand, two hundred twenty-three dollars) 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that I, Gregory Franz, Acting Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Edgewater, does hereby certify that funding is available for this purchase from Recycling Trust Account and Current Account; line item for Clean Communities Program #7252.